

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CANADIAN ST. REGIS BAND OF
MOHAWK INDIANS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

)

)

) 5:82-CV-0783 (Lead)

) 5:82-CV-1114 (Member)

) 5:89-CV-0829 (Member)

)

) **PLAINTIFF THE MOHAWKS OF**

) **AKWESASNE BY AND THROUGH**

) **THE MOHAWK COUNCIL OF**

) **AKWESASNE'S MEMORANDUM**

) **OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF**

) **MOTION FOR PARTIAL**

) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **2**

ARGUMENT..... **3**

A. Elements of an NIA Claim..... 3

B. MCA Is an “Indian Tribe” under the *Montoya* Test 5

 1. MCA Satisfies the First NIA Criterion Because NIA Protects the Rights of Indian Tribes That Have Indian Land in the United States. 7

 2. The Supreme Court Has Recognized that Canadian Tribes Have a Cause of Action to Enforce the NIA..... 11

 3. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in *Montoya* and *Candelaria* Are Consistent with *Oneida IV*..... 13

C. MCA Joins SRMT’s Arguments on the Second and Third Elements of the NIA *Prima Facie* Test and the Non-Diminishment of the 1796 Treaty Reservation Boundaries. 16

CONCLUSION **17**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 2-3

Calder v. Att’y-Gen. of B.C., [1973] S.C.R. 313 (Can.)7

Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York, 146 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)..... *passim*

Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York, Nos. 5:82-cv-0783, 5:82-cv-1114, 5:82-cv-0829 (LEK/TWD), 2012 WL 8503274 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012), *adopted in part and rejected in part*, 2013 WL 3992830 (N.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013)..... 16-17

Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians ex rel. Francis v. New York, 278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)4

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....9

Catawba Indian Tribe v. South Carolina, 718 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1983), *aff’d*, 740 F.2d 305 (4th Cir. 1984) (en banc), *rev’d on other grounds*, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)4

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....6

Chouteau v. Molony, 57 U.S. (16 How.) 203 (1853).....15

Coppola v. Bear Stearns & Co., 499 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007)2

Dark Storm Indus., LLC v. Cuomo, 471 F. Supp. 3d 482 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....6

Dawkins v. Williams, 511 F. Supp. 2d 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2007).....6

Epps v. Andrus, 611 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....4

Fletcher v. ATEX, Inc., 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)3

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker, 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)3, 4, 5

Joint Tribal Council v. Morton, 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975) 5, 7-8

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

McCandless v. United States ex rel. Diabo, 25 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1928).....6

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....16

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990)9

Mitchell v. Minister of Nat’l Revenue, [2001] 1 S.C.R. 911 (Can.).....6

Mitchell v. Peguis Indian Band, [1990] 2 S.C.R. 85 (Can.)7

Mohegan Tribe v. Connecticut, 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980).....3, 7, 9

Montoya v. United States, 180 U.S. 261 (1901)5, 13, 14, 15

Montoya v. United States, 32 Ct. Cl. 349 (1897).....14

Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana, 472 U.S. 237 (1985)15

Oneida County, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)12

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida County, 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977).....11

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida County, 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983)12

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York, 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) 12-13

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661 (1974)12

PACA Trust Creditors of Lenny Perry’s Produce, Inc. v. Genecco Produce Inc., 913 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2019).....2, 3

R. v. Desautel, 2021 SCC 17 (2021).....6

Ray v. McCullough Payne & Haan, LLC, 838 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2016)8

Republic of Cape Verde v. A & A Partners, 89 F.R.D. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)6

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kent Sch. Corp., 595 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 4-5

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)3

Suñol v. Hepburn, 1 Cal. 254 (1850)15

United States v. Candelaria, 271 U.S. 432 (1926) 5, 15-16

United States v. Joseph, 94 U.S. 614 (1876)15

United States v. Michigan, 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979), remanded on other grounds, 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981).....10

United States v. Pico, 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 536 (1866).....15

United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....9, 15

United States ex rel. Diabo v. McCandless, 18 F.2d 282 (E.D. Pa. 1927)10

Wagner v. Chiari & Ilecki, LLP, 973 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2020).....2

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)1, 2

Local Rule 7.11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1359.....10

25 U.S.C. § 177.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021)11

Act of Feb. 27, 1851, ch. 14, 9 Stat. 57415
 Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....3
 Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat.7294
 Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 538, 26 Stat. 851 13-14
 Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....4

TREATIES

Jay’s Treaty, U.S.-U.K., 8 Stat. 116, Nov. 19, 1794.....9
 Treaty of Ghent, U.S.-U.K., art. 9, 8 Stat. 218, Dec. 24, 1814.....10
 Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada, May 31, 1796, 7 Stat. 551

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
 (2012)8
 First Nation Detail: Mohawks of Akwesasne, Indigenous & N. Affairs, Can. (Apr.
 9, 2019), https://fnp-ppn.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/FNP/Main/Search/FNMain.aspx?BAND_NUMBER=159&lang=eng6
 First Nation Detail: Oneida Nation of the Thames, Indigenous & N. Affairs, Can.
 (Apr. 9, 2019), https://fnp-ppn.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/fnp/Main/Search/FNMain.aspx?BAND_NUMBER=169&lang=eng.....11
